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STATE OF MON TANA 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PE RSONNEL APPEALS 

IN THE MATTER OF UNFAI R LABOR PRACTI CE NO. 42·79: 

CHAUFFEURS, TEAMSTERS AND HE LPERS, 
LOCAL 1190, REPRESENTING DENNIS A. 
MUEL LER , 

Complainant, 

- vs -

CITY OF BILLINGS, 

Defendan t. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

l 
) 
) 
) 

FI NAL ORDER 

1: *** * ** 11" *" * ft* III II * ***** ** * 

The Findings o f Fac t I Conclusions of Lah' a nd Recommended 

Order .. ·;ere issued by Hearing Examiner Ka t hryn Wa l ker on 

February 17, 1981. 

Exceptions to the Findings of Fact, Conc lusions of Law, 

and Recommended Order we r e fi l ed by V.E. Henman on behalf of 

the Complainan t , on Ma r ch 6, 1981. 

Comp l ainant's Amended Excep ti ons were f i l ed by Atto rney 

f or Complainant , Emi l i e Loring, on Ma rc h 24. 198 1 . 

After reviewing the record and consideri ng the brie fs and 

I 
I 
I 

Amended ExceptionJ 

ora l arguments, t he Board orders as follows: 

1. IT I S ORDERED, that the Exce p tions and 

of Complainant to the Findin gs o f Fact, Conclusions of Law and 

Recommended Or de r are hereb y den i ed. 

Z. IT IS ORDERED, that this Board therefore adopts the 

Find ings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Reco mme nded Orde r of 

Hearing Examiner Kathryn Walker as the Fina l Orde r of this 

Board. J,,( fJ 
DATED thi s -j.j"f-"-'day of April, 1981. 

c c: K. D. Peterson 
Emi l ie Loring 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

I 
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1 STATE OF MONThlU\ 
BEFORE THE BOIIRD OF PERSONtfEL APPEALS 

2 
IN THE MATTER OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE #42-79: 

3 
Cll.~UFFEURS, TEANSTERS AND HELPERS, 

4 LOCAL #190, REPRESENTING DENNIS A. 
~IUELLER, 

(, 

6 
! 

7 il , 

12 

vs. 

CITY OF BILLINGS, 

Complainant, 

Defendant. 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSION OF LAW, 

AND RECOMMENDED ORDER. 

Oil September 19, 1979, Dennis A. }Iueller filed an unfair 

labor practice complaint with this Board t hat cha rged the City of 

Billings ;lith violation of sections 39··31-401 (1), (2), and (4) 

13 MeA. The City of Billings denied those churges on Octoher 5, 

14 1979 . 

15 Kathryn Walker, hearing examiner, pre sided over the pre-

16 hearing conference and hearing in this matte r on September 18, 

17 1980, in Billings. l4ontana. Vincent E. Herunen. business agent for 

18 I Teamsters Local #190, represen"ted the Compl a inant. K.D. Peterson, 
I 

19 Billings City Attorney, represented the Defendant. At the pre-

20 hearing conference the Complainant withdrew the charges that the 

21 Defendant hud violated sections 39-31-401(2) and ("1) NCA. Com-

22 plainant pursued to hearing th~ charge that the Defendant had 

23 violated section 39-31-401( 1) 11CP.. Specifically, the Complainant 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

20 

30 

31 

32 

alleged the c i ty of Billings had suspended Hr. ~lueller: because of 

his union activities. The Defendant maintained the city of Billings 

suspended Hr" flluellel" for insubordi nation. 

Fo llm<ling the he ari!lg . the pc:.rties presented briefs, tr~e last 

of 'rlhich \.;aG received on Noveli'.ber 7 , 1980" 

FnmINGS OF FACT 

Having revieVied the entil"e record i n this mat "ter, including 

sworn testimony, exhibits, Elnd briefs, these are the findings o f 

fact: 



1 1. At all times relevant to this ma'tte:J:, Complainant Dennis 

2 A. Hueller I<as · employed in the Public utili ties Department i of 
I 

3 Defendant City of Billings. 

4 2. In January, 1979, Mr. Mueller became president of the 

5 A~erican Federation of State, county, and Municipal Employees 

6 (AFSCME) Local #2390, at that time the exclusive representative of 

7 his bargaining unit. As union president Mr. 1·1uellp.r partic.i.pated 

8 in numerous union activities, many of '''hich i nvolved the City 

9 administration. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

17 

3. The collective bargaining agreement in effect dt the 

time these event s transpil.-ed provided the f o l lovling reg arding a 

union officer's use of leave to perfo r m union business: 

The Employer may grant re a sol1?ble leaves o f abs ence 
to employees whenever required in the pel-formilnce 
of duties as Uduly authorized representa tives of 
tht! Union!!. IIDuly authorized representatives!! 
means members of regularly consti t_uted C OltlJll i t tees 
fln d/ or officers of the 'Union, a list to be supplied 
to the city Administrator. 

4. The collective bargaining agreement in effect when thes e 

18 events transpired also provided for a grievance procedure. That. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

so 

31 

32 

procedure provided for "stewards u who could IIprocess grievances 

during regular working hours without loss of pay, subject t o 

notification of their supervisor. II It also provided for a fou r - s tep 

grievance procedure wi th , the stevlard and division head involved a ·t 

the first stepi the chief stcvlard a:1d department head (and possibly 

the union grievance committee) i nvolved at the second st~p; tLe 

union president and city administrator involved at the third step; 

and arbitration procee dings at the fourth step. 

5. Between January (when Mr. Nueller becane union pre :: i. -

de!1t) and May I 19'79/ t he uni on experienced difficulties p:r.:ocessing 

grievanc~s. A strong decertification drive v,'as in progres s, 

numerous grievances were being filed, and the city Administrator 

\Vas denyi.ng grievances at step three of the procedure because of 

improper filing. 

2 



6 

6. In an effort to alleviate these grievance-related prob-

lems, Mr" t>1ue ller appointed himself a ItsteHard at large U 
GO "that 

he could function as a steward not designated to a specific Hork 

location" Even though there Has no history of the unit having ':1 

IIstcHard at large" and the contract made no mention of such a 

posi tion, Mr. Mueller thought the e:-!ecutive powers of his office 

7 as union president enabled him to make the des ignation. He be-

lieved this designation brought him under the coverage of the 

contract provision that allowed ste\,lards to "p rocess grievances 

10 during regular \.;orking hours without loss of pay, subject to 

11 notification of their supervisor. II 

7. Mr. I1ueller notified the City administration that he was 

a llsteward at large " in a lette r to R.L. Larsen, City Administrator , 

dated Hay 13, 1979. 

15 8. On May 17, 1 979, the City Administrator responded to Mr. 

16 !>1ueller's I>1ay 13, 1979, letter. In reference to t'-1r. Mueller's 

17 

18 
! 

19 

20 

21 I 
22 1 
23 

24 

designation as a "steward a t large" Mr. Larsen commented that "the 

purpose of a Chief Shop steward and Shop Steward are to remove 

grievance processes from the responsibilities of the Union Presi-

dent and other officers. II Noting that he needed to know the 

uni on 's position IIbecause in grievance handling, it past practice 

of dealing with the Chief Shop Steward seems to be changed," Mr. 

Larsen asked: Ills t .his a new policy of AFSCME or one in whi c h I 

have not been aware? " 

25 9. There HilS no further correspondence bet ween tile parties 

26 II abou~ Mr" Mueller's designation ~lS "ste'"lard a t largt;:11 until the 

27 

28 

211 

30 I 

31 I 
32 1 

i 
, .. ~ ... . > 

" ..... 

specific events giving rise to this Complaint Here t l"anspiring. 

10. On May 16, 1 9 79 , Gerald O. Underwood, Public u "tilities 

Di ::-ector, wrote t o C. Brent Hunter, Personnel Dire ctor, to cOlluuent 

that I-1r. 11ueller ha d IIbeen spending an inordinate amount of time 

absent from his position with the Department under the auspices of 

3 



12 

13 

15 

16 I 
1711 

:: II 

20 I 
21 1 

i 
22 .1 

23 Ii 
24 '[ 

25 1 
2611 
27 I 

:: I 

31 

32 

,., .... '. 

AFSCME union acti vi ties II and -t o request lIa defini t i ve dete rmina-

tion as to just hOH mueh time and under Hhat particular eircurn-

sta.nces r1r. Mueller is permitted to be absent frem his depart­

mental p (1si ti.Ol"!. with pay [or t:he purpose of tending to union 

activities." 

11. Mr. Bueller used - leave \-'1 t h/H'ithout pay to conduct union 

business. His leave with/ wi thou t pa ~i r ecord i ndicated: 

a. Between January 11 t 1 979 (date r1r. Mue ller b E;came union 

b. 

president) and I·Jay 16, 1979 (date of the Department 

Director's letter about ~r. Muell e r's use of work time 

to conduct union busines s), Mr . Muell er took 89.5 hours 

leave Hithout pay and 19 hours leave with p a y, for a 

total of 108.5 hours or approximately 15% of his time. 

Between January 11, 1979 (date Mr. t1ueller became union 

president) and June 18, 1979 (date of Hr. r·1ueller's 

absence that precipitated warning letter), Mr. Mueller 

t ook 149 _ 5 houX's leave ,.;i thout pay and 27 hours leave 

with pay, for a total of 176.5 hours or appr oximately 

2 0% cd his time. 

12. DU1-ing t .his time pAl'iod but befol· .~ .. :rune 10 , 1979, r.1r. 

\Val t.er, Mr. Mueller IS inunediate supervisor, had sever E'. l d i s cus-

sions ~·;i th t·lr. r·1Ueller about how much \lork time he wa s mi ssing for 

the purpose of conducting union business. 

13 . Befol:e beginning his vacation on June 18 , 1 979, Mr . 

y.)alter met with Nr. Mueller on several occasions to ins truc J

"; 11r. 

Mueller to refrain from t.aking any time off while he (Mr. \-la lter) 

HfiS on vaeat,ion, except for situatons specifically authorized by 

the City Administrator or the Personnel Director. 

14. Bufo::.'d ( Bud) 5eis e: :::-, an a s!:.istant superinten d':'!nt ir! t h e 

\\falter "'hile he was on vacation. Before leaving for v acation I-lr. 

t,-Jalter Hstressed" to Nr. Heiser that Mr. Ivtueller o,.ms n o t to take 

4 



1 any time off while he was gone unless the City Administrator or 

2 Personnel Director requested a meeting or there was a personal 

3 emer?ency. Mr. Heiser considered thi s a II speci a1 instruction. II 

: II 
6[ 

I 

7 il 
" i 

1 

9 1 
I 

10 I , 
11 

12 

15. Shortly af'ter 8:00 a.m. on 11onday, June 18, 1979, the 

first day of Hr. Wal t.er I s vacation, Mr. r/Jueller G'lsked t1r. Heiser 

for one hour off to atte!1d to a grievance at the Animal Shelter . 

Mr. Heiser asked Mr. r1ueller if he needed the time off t o meet 

\.,. i th t hp. City Administrator or Personnel Di r ector ; Mr. !1uelJ. e r 

anS\lel:ed L1no. II After checking with the Ci t.y Administ:::a.to r and 

}!ersonnel Direc'tor to verify t.hat they had n ot summoned l'Ir. U'.leller, 

Mr. Heise .!,' den~ed f'1r. Mueller' 5 reques t f or l eflve. 

Mr. J'ljueller left anyway . He thought thi s action ,·' a .) justi-

13 fied beca use the problem at -.:he Anim ':ll Shc:ltc l" needed taki ng c a re 

14 o f very quickly, because Mr. :ieis er didn't give him a IIjob relclted 

]5 reason II for denying the time off, and because the ·contract alloHed 

16 stewards to process grievances on work time a fte :r notificatic·n 

17 (not permission) of their su:)e r visors . 

18 Mr. r1ueller returned to work approximately one hour later. 

19 16. r·1r. Heiser discussed this incident \vi th Mr. Christensen, 

20 the Assistant Public Utili ties Director. They decided to issue a 

21 v;arning letter advising Mr. Hueller that if the i nfraction VIas 

22 repeated furthe:r disciplinary action would be taken. 

23 1 7 . At approximately 8: 0 0 a .m. two days la t er, Oli. Wednesday, 

24 June 20, ] 97 9 , Mr. l1ueller a ·o:::; ):ed !'-lr. Heis8 l:" f o r the d .:\y off. He 

25 i nformed I·!r. Heiser that he needed this time off to go to the 

26 vE~rious departments to talk to people about the possibili ty of 

27 layoffs of union membe rs. TIle di s cus si on tha t ens ued bet \-}e en Mr. 

28 Mueller and Mr. Heiser established tha t the request h a d no thi ng to 

29 do h'ith a request from the City Administrator or Personnel Director. 

30 Therefore, I"1r. Heiser denied Mr. Muelleri s request for lea\re. 

31 After he had requested the leav" but before he left the 

32 Horksite, t-lr. Jl1ueller, who had not yet rece ived "the wa rning letter 

5 



1 for the June 18 absence I recei \fed a uverbal warning ll from 11::-. 

2 Christensen. Mr. Chris tensen informed Mr . Mueller that the written 

3 warnin,g was coming and advised him that a repeat of the June 18 

4 incident would result in up to a three-day suspension. 

5 Mr. Mueller l e ft for the entire day anyway. 

6 18. After Mr. Mueller left work on Wednesday, June 20, 1979, 

7 r.ir. Heiser and Mr. Christensen me t to discuss the problem of his 

8 unauthorized absences. They decided to proceed with disciplinary 

9 

10 

:: II 
13

1 

14 II 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

action and had the necessary letters drafted and s igned by the 

Department Head. 

19. At 8:05 a.m. Thursday, June 21, 1979, Mr. Mueller re -

ceived t hree let-ters, each d«ted June 20, 1979 . The fil-s t letter 

was a '-Iarning from the Department Head regardi ng the June 18, 

1979, incident; the s econd , also signed by the Department Bead, 

notified Mr. Mueller that he ""as suspended becauGe o f the J'une 20, 

1979, incident; and the third, signed by the City Administrator, 

informed him the City would not recognize him as "steward at 

large." 

The body of the warning letter stated, in its entirety: 

On June 18, 1979 you requested that your 
supervisor, r-~r. Bud Heiser I authorize you time off 
with pay to process a grievance for an employee in 
the Animal Shel t e l: Departn",ent. Article II I Griev­
ance and Arbitration Procedure in the Union Agree­
ment s pecifically ~:3.Uthorizes the Union Presj,dent 
t.ime off Hi t h pay only \o,'hen the grievance is being 
presented to the City Ad.mi nistrator. The r efore, 
your re<;iues t was denied. You then told your sUPer­
visor, Mr. Heiser, that you we re goi!1g '1:'.0 'take the 
time off anyway ~nd left the job without permission . 

Your actions were not only i n violation of the 
Union l\gl"t~ €cment, but wet'i;~ also iri£ubordinate to 
your supervisor. 

We are her eby issuing you this warning le..:te r 
advising you that i f th is should h2:.PPE:n Clq'Llin you 
will receive from one to three days off ",ithout 
pay. In addition, you "ill not be paid fo r th~ tiJOe 
you were absent from the job on June 18, 1979 
without authorization. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

The body o f the letter notifying Mr . Iv'!ueller of hi s suspension 

stated, in its entirety: 
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19 1 

20 I 
21 

22 

23 

24 1 
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3 0 I 
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32 

On J une 20, 1979 you requested time off with 
pay to process an employee grievance. You were 
again informed that Article III Grievance and 
Arbitration Procedure in the Union Agr eement speci ­
fically authorizes the Union President time off 
with pay only when a grievance is bei ng presented 
to the City Administrator. You were a lso advised 
at approximate l y 8:15 a.m. on June 20, 1979, by Mr . 
Carl Christensen with Mr. Bud Heiser present that 
you would be receiving a warning letter today for 
the time you were absent from the job \-1i thout 
authorization on June 18, 1979 . In addition, ·you 
were told that your request for leave with pay 011 

the morning of June 20, 1979 was denied, and if you 
left the j ob without authorizatio11, yeu would be 
suspended without pay for a maximum of three 'Jork­
ing days. 

You informe d Mr. Christensen and l>1r. Heiser 
that you were processing the grievance in the 
capacity of Steward-at-Large and the time spent in 
this capaci ty should be \o1i t ,h pay. You weTe then 
advised by 1·1r. Christensen that Article I I I Griev­
ance and Ar bitration Procedure in the Union Agree ­
ment did not provide for a steward- at-Large and the 
City did not recognize your acting in that capaci. t y. 
However, you subsequently refused to follow the 
directive as stated by Mr . Christensen and le ft the 
job without authorization. 

Your actions on J une 20, 1979 were not only in 
violation of the Union Agreement but also insubo~'­
dinate. Therefore, your pay will be docked for the 
time you \.Jere absent without authorization and you 
are her eby suspended from work without pay for two 
days , June 21st and 22nd, 1979. 

Please be advised that if this type of behav ior 
should occur again your employment with the Public 
utili'ties Department of the City of Bill i ngs ;rill 
be terminated. 

Plaase contact me if you have any questions. 

The letter from the City A&ninistrator stated, in its 

entiretj' : 

20. 

1979. 

I have not yet r eceived a reply to my letter 
of May 17, 1979, (copy ?ttached). Neitl",r the 
contract UAr-ticle II!ll, nor AFSCf'·1E past practice 
make reference to provision3 for a "stewara.-at. ­
large". You have ~nilat:eral1y changtd the p ruces s 
of dealings with Unioll-Nanagement question:::; of 
grievances, inquiries, e 'tc. This practice appeal:S 
t o be an un1:t!!Etsonable departure from past practi c E:s. 

Until r receive an ansver, and un"til tl":is i s 
mutually r esolved , you Hil l not be :x:-ecognized as a 
ItSteward-at-large u • 

Mr. Mueller was suspe nded ,,\'ithout p a y on June 21 and 22, 

7 



II 

I 
I 

1 oj 
II DISCUSSION 

The Complainant in this matte:!: charges the Defendan1:. city of 

Billingc "ith violation or se,et.ion 39-31-401(l} MCA. That section 

provides it is an unfair labor practice for a public employer to 

lIinterfere '4ith, restrain, or coerce employees in the exercise of 

6 the rights guaranteed in 39-31-201.1/ Sec tion 39-31-2 01 M(;A states: 

7 

8 

9 1 

10 1 
11 [ 
12 ~ 
13

1
1 

1411 
15 I 

16 

17 
,I 

18
11 

19
1: 

20,1 
I 

21 I 
22 

23 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32
11 

'""'''''1 
~~ 

I 

rublic employees protected in right of self-organi­
zation. Public employees shall have and shall be 
protected in the exercise of the right of self-organization, 
to form, join, or assist any labor organization, to 
bargain collectively through representatives of 
their O\.,.n choosing on questions of wages, hours, 
fringe benefits, and other conditions of employment, 
and to engage in other concerted activities for the 
purpose of collective bargaining or, other mutual 
aid or protection free from interference, restraint, 
or coercion. 

l·lr. Mueller contends the City suspended him without pay on 

June 21 and 22, 1979, for rettsons related to his nnion activities. 

The Ci t ,Y denies it di s ciplined Nr. fllue ller because of his union 

activities and insists it invoked the disc i plinary measure because 

t1r. Mueller was insubordinate to his supervisor. 

Because the question raised by this unfai r l .:!~or practi ::e 

ch::A . .cge t urns on the City's reZlson for di s c ip l i.ni ng fljr. !·jue ll e r, 

the National Labor Relations Boar'd' s Wriaht Line decisionl -,,~.il l be 

help f u .i. In that decision th.e NLRB: 

Adopted the "but rOl·" test use d by the u. s. Suprem~ 

Court in }\It. Heal thy city School Di ~trict vs. DOVl e 2 . 

This test h as been adopted by Montana's Supreme Court 

for dual motivation cases arising under Hontana's 

Collective Bargaining Act for Public Employees. 3 

1~~.!!!: Line, 251 NLRB 150. 105 LRPJ1 1169 (J980). 
? 
-!"ft. Health',' City School District "'s . Doyle, 429 U.S. 274. 97 S.Ct. 568 (1977 ) . 

3Board of Trustees o f Billings School Dis trict No.2 vs. State of 
~~ntall;;i e:~ r ei Board of Personn~E: ai s and Billings l;; duC'at i o.!~ . 
/l.ssociatiEE., _ ___ }Jon t., ____ ' 604 P 2d 770 (1979) . 
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3. 

Distinguished IIdual motivation ll cases from merely "pre-

text.ual" cases. It described a "dual motivation" case 

as or.e in which: 

. . the discipline decision involves 
two factors. The first is a legitimate 
business reason. The second reason, 
ho"ever , is not a legitimate business 
reason but is instead the employer's 
reaction to its employees' engaging in 
union or other protected activities. 

and a Itp retextual" case as one where: 

. . . the asserted justification for the 
discipline is a sham in that th~ pur­
ported rule or circumstance advance d by 
the employer did not exist , or was not , 
in fact, relied upon. . 

Set forth the f o llowing test for dual motivi­
ation cases: 

... henceforth [the NLRB will] empl oy 
the follmving causation tes t in al l caSeB 
alleging violation of section 8(a)(3) or 
violations o f sec tion 8 ( a )(1) [3 9-31-401 (1) 
HCA] turning on employer motivation . 
First, we shall requ i r e that the Ge ne ral 
Counsel [the Comp la i nant] l".akt! a prima 
facie shoHing suffic ient to s upport '.:.h.e 
inference that prot ected conduc t \vC'ts a 
"motivat ing fact.orll in the employer's 
decision. Onc e this is establis hed, the 
burden \'1i11 shif't to the employer ,to 
demonstrate t .hat the same action wou l d 
have taken place even in the absence of 
the protected conduct. [Footnote omitted.] 

Applying the Wright Line test to the Compl aint now under 

consideration, it is the hearing examiner's opinion that: 

Defendant city of Billings' defense to Compl&inant 

Dennis Mueller's charge was not merely pretextual. Mr. iliueller 

did provide the City some cause for invoking disciplinary action 

when he took a second unauthorized leave of absence even though 

( it ) his inU"llediate superviso r had instruC'ted hi m t o r e f r ain fr om 

·t.aking any time off during this period (except in certa j. n circum-

stances not applicable here), (b) his sUbstitut e s upe r v i zor had 

de nied his leave r eques t, and (c) foll owing t he fi.r s t unaut!1orized 

absence he had received a verba l warning that he would be cuspended 

i f he repeated the infr act ion. 
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2. Complainant Dennis Nuell e r made "a prima facie zhowing 

sufficient to support the inference that protected conduct was a 

'motivating factor' in the e1!'ployer's decision. Ii The record 

estcblished that Mr. Jo1ueller was active in union a ffairs and that 

the City was a \"are of this. I~ also cstabli~hed that i'-lr. r1lueller 

used most, if not all, of hi s leava with/ldthout pay for the 

purpose of conducting union business and that the City was aware 

of this, too. By extension , 1:11on, a ny involvement of the City in 

Mr. r\lueller's use of leave with/ without pay necessarily had some 

effect on his participation in union activities. Therefore, wh~n 

the City disciplined Hr. Hueller for taking leave to conduct union 

business it could have been attempting to interfere with, restrain, 

01- coerce Nr. 1'>1ueller in the exercise of his collective barga i ning 

rights. 

3 . Defendant city of Billings would h<lve taken lithe same 

[disciplinary] action . even in the abse nce of the protected 

conduct (I1r. Mueller's union activities]." 

It must be recognized tha t Mr. fllucller's union activities 

'Here inextricably r e lated to the events which gavE: rist: to thi s 

Complaint. That is, the genesis of this unfai:t: labor practice 

charge ~"'as the pal-ties' disagretament as to \vllether Hr. Mueller was 

entitled to unchecked leaves of absence to conduct union business. 

ro1r. Mueller argued that as a !'ste .... rard at large" he was entitled by 

provision III.B of the ccllect-ive bal-gaining agreement to "process 

g!'ievances during regular H'orking hours without loss of pay, 

subject to notification [not approval] of their supervisor.1I On 

the other hand, the City bel ieved it could legi tinlately question 

or even limit Mr. Mueller's use of leave to conduct union business 

b er:ause: 

a. The language of provision VIII.G.3 of the collective 

bal-gaining agreement was permissive rather than manda-

tory: 

10 
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The Employer may grant reasonable leaves of 
absence to employees whenever required in the 
performance of duties as "duly authorized 
representatives o f the Union". "Duly author­
ized representative\! means members of regularly 
constituted cotruTlittees and/ or officers of the 
Union , a list to be supplied to the City 
Administrator. [Emphasis added]. 

The collective bargain.ing agreem(;nt made no menti on of 

the designati o n " s V: \';2 rd at large." 

c. There ,',Ias no p~st p l-actice f or a Uste\"rard at l arge. 1/ 

d. The appointment of r.tr . Uueller, the union president . as 

Itstev.'ard at l arge " appeared to conf lict \.,i th the c ol lec-

tive bargaining agreement 's explicit. c all for the uni on 

president's involvement a t s tep three o f the g rievan c e 

procedure. 

It was not necessary for the hearing examiner to decide this 

question of contract inte rpretation 't.o determine whether the City 

was improperly motivated when it disciplined tJIr. Mueller. It was 

sufficient that she fo und the City's position to be a t l east 

arguably legitimate, not patently erroneous or flagrantly viol a tive 

of Mr. I>lueller' s collective bargaini ng rights. 

The hearing examiner then looked t o the manner in which the 

City effectuate d its position regarding I"lr. I'-luel ler ' s us e of leave 

t o conduct uni on business. '.rhe record indi.cated thz::t officials of 

r'1e City had discus s ion s with Mr. !1ueller about t he amount of time 

he \Y'as taking to conduct union business and s pecifica lly instructed 

Mr. t<lueller to refrain from taking any leave Y1h i le his imme diate 

supervisor \Y'as on vacation (exc ept f or cert ain Gi tuations ind i s -

27 1 putedly related to hi.s capacity as un ion president ). After Mr . 

28 

29

1

1 

30 

31 Ii 

, .... ~~ I 
~;., 

Nueller ignored these instructions he was ve rb a lly warned that 

continued disregard for the inE:tructions would result in his 

~;uspension. It Has only after he i gnored the i.nstructions and the 

\.Jarning, and t o ok a second unauthorized leave I tha t he was su's-

pended. 

1 1 



1 These facts indicated that the city took care to fully inform 

2 Mr. r-1ueller of -its concerns end expect ations r egarding his use of 
I 

3
1 

l eave to conduct union business, and that it applied the basic 

41 tenets of progressive disciplin e when he contravened its directives. 

6 This chain of events ana these c onsideration3 l e ad the hearing 

6 e }:arniner to conclude that Mr. ~·il!eller \\.'as suspended because he 

7 failed to follow the directi ycs of his er(jp]oye !~. The e vidence doe~ 

81 not support the cha rge that tlk City's decision to discipline Hr. 

9 l Mueller wa s illegally motiva'tcd by its cc,nsideration of his union 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

18 

19

1 

:: I 
22 I 

I 

23
1 

24 1 
25 11 

2A II 
.I 

27 I 

28 

29 

30 I 
31 ! 
32

1 
I , ....... I 

",,:,7'" 

activities, 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

The Defendant City o f Billings did not violate section 39-31-

401 (1) ~lCA when it disciplined Complainant Dennis A. ~lueller by 

suspending him without pay on June 21 and 22 , 1979. 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

This unfair l abor practice charge is hereby di s missed . 

NOT I CE 

Exceptions to t_bes e Findings of Fact, Conclusion of L€.H ; and 

Recommended Order lnay be fil pd with the Board of Personnel Appeals, 

Capitol station , Helena, Nonta na 5900 1 \dthin ty.'enty dayn of 

service . 

If no exceptions are f i led the Recornrnended Orde r sh-lll become 

·the Fina l Ol-der of the Board. 

DATED this day o f February , 1981. 

BOP.RD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

, I , i,. , , 
Kathryn Walker 
He aring Examiner 
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:1 
CERTII?1CATE OF HAILING 

do hereby 

3
1 

4 i 
ce.tify and state that I did on the day of 

) f, 
__ ~~'~' ~' _~'~' ~~~~'~'~,, ____________ , 1981, mail a true and correct copy of 

5 the above Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Lay], ancl Recommended 

G Order to the following: 

7 I 

Dennis A, ~Iuellcr 
8 4224 South Frontage Road 

Billings, MT 59101 
9 

V.E. Henman, Business Representative 
10 Chauffeurs, Teams ters , and Helpers Loca l Union #190 

P,O, Box 1017 
11 Billings, ~:T 59103 

13 

14 

Emilie Loring, Attorney 
Hilley and Loring , p ,e , 
1713 Tenth Avenue South 
Great Falls, MT 59405 

K.D. Peterson, City Attorney 
15 City of Billings 

2 2 0 North 27th Street 
16 I P.O. Box 1178 

Billings, MT 59103 

20 

21 I PAD3 : a / 13 

22 

23 1 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2 8 I 

I 
2~ 

30 

31 

32 

' j" . , <, ' ..... !: .' ,' 
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